Intro No.

Date

Reviewed by
Co. Attorney

Date

74
R )75 RESOLUTION

BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE

ﬁﬂj BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
12/: 3 J24
Sponsored by: Health & Human Services and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH SODEXO
OPERATIONS, LLC FOR FOOD SERVICES FOR THE WILLOW POINT REHABILITATION
AND NURSING CENTER AND THE OFFICE FOR AGING FOR 2025

WHEREAS, this County Legislature, by Resolution 252 of 2018, as amended by Resolution
488 of 2023, authorized an agreement with Sodexc Operations, LLC for food services for the
Willow Point Rehabilitation and Nursing Center and the Office for Aging, for the period January 1,
2024 through December 31, 2024 with the option for four one-year renewals, and

WHEREAS, said services are necesséi‘y for the County to appropriately meet dietary
requirements on a daily basis, and

WHEREAS, said agreement expires by its terms on December 31, 2024, and it is desired
at this time to renew said agreement on substantially similar terms and conditions, for amounts set
forth on Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B” for the period January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 now,
therefore, be it

RESOLVED,' that this County Legislature hereby authorizes the renewal of the agreement
with Sodexo Operations. LLC for food services for the Willow Point Rehabilitation and Nursing
Center and the Office for Aging for the period January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025, and be
it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of said services, the County shall pay the
Contractor the rates set forth on Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B” for the term of the agreement, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution 252 of 2018 and Resolution 488 of 2023, to the
extent consistent herewith, shall remain in full force and effect, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payments hereinabove authorized shall be made from
budget line 27050104.6004255.2050 (Contracted Services) 34010006.6004255.1011.3410940
(Contracted Services), 34010006.6004255.1011.3410941 (Contracted Services), and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is
hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form
by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this
Resolution.




Exhibit A

Office for Aging Meal projections 2025

Congregate Hot Meals
Home Delivered Hot Meals
Home Delivered Cold Meals
ﬁulk Food at Cost

Bulk Paper Products

Totals

Per Meal

Charge
$5.52
$5.52

$5.19

Projected
Meals

70,150
86,000

73,000

Meal Cost

$387,284
$474,789
$378,958

$29,500

- $36,400

$1,306,931




1153 whw.ﬂ. ¥

BLIE ¥ TT'EE § | 0DZTI6C  § | CO£C 9FTE % | TEC999C §
BLTE § | O66BIEL % [ FUEE § | D9LTI6C 5 | 09T SITE & | 1ECOBPC §
EB0 % [ VIGTL . § [OED 5| E990L §TOE0 0T 3 [ 008§
BOTER Ed TiP'EP E] Tty E
50062 ¥ (7544 3 (LK E
SIEERIUL E A S ST - B
BOT . % | EHOLYT % |- I6E % | QT8 ZOT § [ 0P T GETELL (AR 1% £TT00ELF ¥
FZ - S SHEBL 3 0T8T £ - L ERY =0
| UOISIA-E TONOXER05 SaN ORSIULLD SR ORI ‘SOUGH "SATEG OOTET ¥ GEE - GS6ET E S5UZdRT 11 PUE PoatnG WA O%opos
00LE ¥ 00L'C ¥
“JE3A S JIPAT (PSR 403 Pall Uosq 00 SAEH [i153 ¥ - ] (13 H WOy RIS
[ ¥ & ] 6 i 5951 ued
0589 ¥ T&EL £ 9ELF ¥ NS (e
0060 5 TZ&T E3 TIAIS PUE SSE[D SO
- k] - s B33 7 ECl T =y T T E—
TAaCZ 3 L 3 ZEE E S5 Sosue | SRl |
00ET E3 [3733 E P SRR
05C0p E] L0 ¥ I95H ¥ S(QESEAEI0 77 Soaang 150eg
IEET ¥ 344 3 €08 21 H T R
6t E (g ¥ THE 3
PICT ] - 3 S1T H S 78 PACIL
(5 3 B34 3 AT 3
8T e 3 BET 5 [3§3 H YT
- § obeiE0d
£91°6T ¥ TEVEL [ ETER s T o5UsONg g Soliang S0
oBL 3 E6ET E €9L E TOMIN ], pug Bugea)
[ 27343 ] - ¥ 0T S oY FeA0dag
[12:54 £ 920°C E] ZPEE 5 SunBgun
“5pUat] PE puads JIa4n Ul paser SWay [y - Sastiadx] [elausy!
ZF6T 5 [SFEBOLT § | ZOGL- §| BIESLIT m 9E'ZT % | SEOPIST. - § | BLOF & | ZGGPEST §
L1401 74 B 3 TIETET % (TR BEPEO0T &
FLSTEE ¥ 2002 ¥ BOFIET 5 SYHUEE PUE SoREL PoIEfoY 0IREE
K& E 050106 H 17628 H 50 [0eq Aoy
16T ; TET ¢ SATS SNPIpOIG-UoN
I P50 [EES 531 SAnpad
SL6E BIOE 8/5E SINOH 2ATDNPOI]-UGHN [enudy
1500 Gonpod PUg SARNPCId S0 2] O 5JRGY a0hpod 03 BUHoa] 125 EC1ES 4T SINOH BABNP0L] AR
N 3ey Anoy sbesese Bujysnd 05751 0 30RA WRWILILT PI5Eannd GZar 3 BIET ¥ SKET ] Y AITOH abeseRy |
I04eT AHIOH OAGpos |
SE'S - % | IL69F  § | Z1'G % | 9SB'EED ¥ TS 95b'HSY - - & [BL9 - § | 6ISALE %
TFCESF % 95EESP ¥ ERR T H
$9d 9NDE9Y PUE [EJULST] OXIR0S
EBEVTT E] BETOLT E] 95E"IT H SljuRg FUE SaREL
EE ¥ 6018 ¥ 060762 B TeREE] Rt |
[Z54 7 3 8T $ 000704 s FEBENEy] UORIANY [eamy
i) ¥ [T E] 00929 H T5Ga U SUONEIRE0
SIS 09 H E9F 85 ¥ 00558 H A L T —
SISEAIIU| [eNULE O BNP 055°E JSNERE SaUges (B SI198 K E0CER 5 000°%8 5 BeuR] [ERURG
30U JUSUADEGEL] OXepig |
OF'0Y  $ |SEEEFE ¢ [ GEIT ¥ | GEEL6E LR KL 85060Z. & [EEDY. ¥ | S00°Z9¢ ¥ 505 F004 {2301
SVa'8F6 ¥ 66E'L66 ¥ BADBOL £ 1500 pO0F JUSpIad S0
0005t 3 - $ 00057 B SAODUE(BISI]
b/ BE 5 SLTTT 5 FRLOE E B0 ewaddng JuspETg
I &piwpsoldes BHZSE ¥ HTE 3 BOTLT ¥ 503 PINOLT PAUoNNL J0epIs=y
AEp Uap[a1 5o Th'F SCEBE E T6LOE ¥ 9LTEL B 1500 SUBI SN0 10apsay
"PIEPUEIS GR3p0S SU SIgnop ATUSHRG ST AEp JUapisal d 68 5 G172 % (LR 3 A ¥ SIS 00 e |
PIES BIDE AU JUeLT U0 poseg 05065 E3 05C65 $ SHUARS e |
052 J0 SN5UB2 0528 1500 [E3W eBEIaAe - Aep Jad S[R3 E U0 Fa58d ] 3 PG 0RL ¥ GZE 009 3 00 |59 1USpIs=d [BnULy
“B0NPE] 0} SNUGIL SIEN|ZAIET U2D oM SE 3502 938id 20npal CF DUXao)| [k 4 § 5 F Ers 5 P9 WEPISRY 13d 1500
3507 POOJ SRS UGW [eQuspised
POEL
YIOZ/IZITE _bny uﬂuﬂuﬂ uam
suopeuEKba - uwmumh.._hn. _mguha_ﬁnmz 2 w“_.murn"_u.uuﬂa ssuobxne)
oxapos -Rienuer 2 Ad -
O5Z J' ERSU37 oos'/8 Jemy SAE() Juspisay [entty
pasadaxd 5707
s vIIvDITT
SaoLIag pood
m -—-—m_—._xm Itnod mo||im



:;rt:No. /023]5/9/}"027[ RESOLUTION |
Cps'

BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Reviewed b
Co. At‘[omey BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
Date (1 { 2{? / éL{

]

Sponsored by: Personnel, Public Safety & Emergency Services and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A 1ABOR AGREEMENT WITH AFSCME LOCAL 2012,
Sheriffs Corfections Employe_es COUNCIL 82, AFL'CIO, FOR 2025"2028

WHEREAS, the County of Broome, under the provisions of the Civil Service Law (Taylor
Law), has heretofore recognized AFSCME Local 2012, $neriffs Correctidns Employees: Council 82,
AFL-CIO, as an employee organization for those certain Broome County empioyeesrepresented by
said Union, and

WHEREAS, this County Legislature, by Resolution 536 of 2019, authorized a written
agreement with the AFSCME Local 2012, sheriffs Corrections Employees - council 82, AFL-CIO,
setting forth the terms and conditions of employment for those employees represented by said
Union for the period January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2024, and :

WHEREAS, a tentative agreement has been reached with AFSCME Local 2012, sheriffs
Corrections Employees ~Council 82, AFL-CIO, for the period January 1, 2025 through December 31,
2028, and CT

. WHEREAS, it is desired at this time to renew said labor agreement on the terms and
conditions set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes an agreement with AFSCME
Local 2012, Sheriffs Corrections Employees Council 82, AFL-CIO, setting forth the terms and
conditions of employment for those employees represented by said Union for the period January 1,
2025 through December 31, 2028, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that said agreement shall be upon substantially similar terms and
conditions as the previous written labor agreement with the exception of those changes listed on
Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is
hereby-authorized to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form by
the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this
Resolution. '




10724124 EXHIBIT A

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
By and Between the

County of Broome, Broome County Sheriff
(hereinafter referred to as the “County”)

and the

Broome County Sheriff’s Corrections Employees
Local 2012, Council 82
AFSCME, AFL-CIO
(hereinafter referred to as the “Uniort”)

WHEREAS, the County and the Union are parties to a Collective Bargaining
Agreement for a term which expires on December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Union have been engaged in collective bargaining,
which has led to a mutual understanding between the County and the Union for the terms az;d
conditions of employment for a Successor Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Union are desirous of reducing that mutual
understanding to a written document.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Union agree to amend the Collective
Bargaining Agreement as follows:

I. All terms and conditions of the existing Collective Bargaining Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect unless specifically modified by this Memorandum of
Agreement and/or the terms of the expiring Agreement.

2, This Memorandum of Agreemerit is subject {3 ratification by the membership of
the Union and by the County Legislature.

3. All of the hereinafter proposed changes shall become effective at the beginning

of the new contract period which shall be January 1, 2025 — December 31, 2028,

Page 1 of 6




10/24/24

4, The County and the Union agree to remove all obsolete language from the
current Agreement. The County will provide the Union with a Microsoft word document with
obsolete language stricken out for the Union’s review and approval.

5. Article 13, Salaries, Wages and Other Emoluments, Section 13.3.1, shall be
amended by adding the following:

Effective with the payroll period including January 1, 2025, all new hires
will be paid via direct deposit only. Effective with the payroll period
including January 1, 2026, all current employees will be paid via direct
deposit only.

6. Article 22, Sick Leave, replace Sections 22.1 — 22,2 with Sections 22.1 —22.2 in

the Law Enforcement Collective Bargaining Agreement and keep and amend 22.1.7, subsection

e as follows:

e. An employee who uses in excess of 10 sick days will be referred to
the Sheriff for formal disciplinary action in accordance with
Article 8.

In addition, Section 22.1.7, subsection f, will remain in the Agreement.

7. Article 13, Salaries, Wages and Other Emoluments, Section 13.1.1, shall be

amended to read as follows:

13.1.1 Employees shall be compensated in accordance with the salary
schedule in Appendix B attached to this Agreement.

The new Appendix B is attached to this Memorandum of
Agreement.

8. Article 10, Work Force Changes, Section 10.1.6 shall be amended to read as

follows:

10.1.6 The assignment of the Field Intelligence Officer, Training
Sergeant, Administrative Sergeant, Programs Sergeant, 1.D. Officer,
Canine Investigator, Classification/Grievance Sergeant, Investigator (full-
time), Investigation/Intelligence Lieutenant and the SRG Investigator shall
be at the complete discretion of the Sheriff.

Page 2 of 6




10/24/24

In addition to the above titles, when a vacancy occurs in the position of
Programs/Compliance Lieutenant and Grievance Officer, appointment to
these positions can be made by the incumbent Sheriff (October 2024)
throughout his tenure as Sheriff, the Sheriffs decision shall be non-
arbitrable. When the incumbent Sheriff is nmo longer the Sheriff,
assignment to these two positions will be based upon seniority unless there
is an agreement between the Union and the successor Sheriff to continue
to allow appointments to these two positions to be done at the discretion of
the Sheriff.

9, Article 10, Work Force Changes, Section 10.1.7 shall be amended by adding
‘the following sentence:

As it relates to the Grievance Officer, this section is amended in
accordance with Section 10.1.6 above for the duration of the incumbent
Sheriff (October 2024).

10.  For those employees who are currently denied pre-shift briefing, they will be
required to report to the Shift Sergeant for their pre-shift briefing and will receive pre-shift
briefing pay in accordance with Section 13.6.

11.  Article 13, Salaries, Wages and Other Emoluments, Section 13.5.1 shall be
amended to provide that employees working the second shift shall be paid a shift differential of
$1.15 per hour and employees working the third shift shall be paid the shift differential of $1.25
per hour.

12, Article 13, Salaries, Wages and Other Emolaments, Section 13.4.1 shall be
amended by deleting the category of employees hired after June 16, 2016 and amending the

remaining schedule to provide as follows:

Years of Amount
~ Continuous Service

5-9 years $1,000

10-14 years $1,300

15-19 years $1,700

20+ years $1,950

Page 3 of 6




10/24/24

13. Article 9, Seniority, Section 9.1.2 shall be amended to read as follows:

9.1.2 For the purposes of any bidding required by this Agreement,
seniority shall mean an employee’s total service in his job classification or
rank in Broome County, which shall include all temporary and provision
service in the classification or rank,
14.  Article 19, Holidays, Section 19.2.1 shall be amended by adding Juneteenth.
15. Article 19, Holidays, Section 19.3.3 shall be amended to read as follows:

19.3.3 If a 4-2 employee is scheduled to work on any holiday and calls in
sick on the holiday, he/she shall be charged a sick day and receive sick
pay computed at his/her regular hourly rate of pay and his/her next lump
sum payment shall be reduced by 10%.

16. Article 13, Salaries, Wage and Other Emoluments, Section 13.7.1 shall be
amended by deleting A) “The degree must be in the fields of criminal justice, corrections, public
administration or business.”

17.  Article 30, Physical Fitness for Sworn Personnel shall be amended by adding a
new paragraph to be paragraph 2, which shall read as follows:

2. An annual $1,500 bonus will be paid to those employees who
annually score 30% or better on the Cooper Standard for the 300-meter,
sit-ups and push ups for their age and gender. Testing is to be
administered twice a year and observed and/or final sign off by the

Broome County Personnel Department.

18.  The County and the Union agree to incorporate existing MOU’s (attached).

Page 4 of 6




10724724

39

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals this

day of October, 2024,

COUNTY OF BROOME AND

BROOME SHERIFF

By: ' 5_\:— (.
T ; Gamar, County Executive

N iz

COUNTY  SHERIFF'S
CORRECTIONS EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 2012, COUNCIL 82, AFSCME,

AFL-CIO
By: —%

Robert Leonard, Locad President

By: A
omas Ingles, Cotfcil Representative

Page 5of 6




10/24/24

APPENDIX B
January 1, 2025
Title Entry First Year Second Year | Third Year
Correction Officer $58,929 $64,053 $69,623 $78,325
Correction Sergeant $86,154
Correction Licutenant $93 986
Correction Captain $100,565

January 1, 2026 — 3.5%

January 1, 2027 - 3.5%

January 1, 2028 — 3.75%

Page 6 of 6




Intro No.

Date

Reviewed by
Co. Attorney

Date

55 A

7ol /f? /0{4 RESOLUTION

i BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE
Q_.ﬁ-—\ BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
“/2/3/2Y

Sponsored by: Public Safety & Emergency Services, Personnel and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE STATE HOMELAND SECURITY
PROGRAM (SHSP) GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND ADOPTING A
PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2024-2027 :

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services requests authorization to accept a State
Homeland Security Program Grant (SHSP) for the Office of Emergency Services and adopt a
program budget in the amount of $311,551 for the period September 1, 2024 through August 31,
2027, and

WHEREAS, said program grant assists in law enforcement terrorism prevention activities,
now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes and approves acceptance of
$311,551 from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services, 1220
Washington Avenue. Building 7A Suite 710, Albany New York, 12242, for the Office of Emergency
Services State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) Grant for the period September 1, 2024
through August 31, 2027, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby approves and adopts the
program budget annexed hereto as Exhibit “A” in the total amount of $311,551, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Office of Emergency Services is authorized to accept and
allocate additional State Homeland Security Program funds for the period September 1, 2024
through August 31, 2027, provided there is no increase in employee head count, the County’s
financial contribution is not increased and the salary rate is not changed, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is
hereby empowered {o execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form
by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this
Resolution, and be it

FU RTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is
hereby empowered (with the approval of the grantor agency) to reduce the time period of the grant
provided there is no change in the grant budget or extend the terms of the grant agreement for the
purpose of expending any unexpended grant funds, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative
(including the Director of Management and Budget and/or Comptroller) is hereby authorized to
make any transfers of funds required within this grant budget provided that employee head count is
not increased, the County’s contribution is not increased, and the salary rate or salary total for a
position is not changed.



Exhibit A

EMERGENCY SERVICES
HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT
FY24 SHSP Grant
9/1/2024-8/31/2027
Project Number 2010093
Project Code 1011

BUDGET LINE PROPOSED
APPROPRIATIONS

6004610 PERSONNEL SERVICES CHARGEBACK  $65,923.00
6004255 CONTRACTED EXPENSES $40,000.00

6002709 OTHER OPERATION EQUIPMENT $205,628.00

- Total Grant Program Appropriations $311,551.00
REVENUE
5000908 HOMELAND SECURITY $311,551.00

Total Grant Program Revenue $311,551.00



EMERGENCY SERIVCES
HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT
FY24 SHSP Grant
9/1/2024-8/31/2027
Project Number 2010093
Project Code 1011

Title of Position

Full Time Positions
Deputy Director
Emergency Manangement Associate

as of
9/15/2024
2023 Current 2025 2025
Grade/UnitActuals  Authorized Requested Recommended

E Admin 1 1 0
15 CSEA 1 1 o



intro No.

Date

. Reviewed by

Co. Attorney

Date

5/C

12]19)9 - "RESOLUTION

BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE

//ﬂ___ e BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
s 0

Sponsored by: Public Works & Transportation and Finance Commitiees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH DELTA ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS,
LAND SURVEYORS, & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, DPC FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR 20252027

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works requests authorization for an agreement
with Delta Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors, & Landscape Architects, DPC for professional
engineering services for the Department of Public Works at a cost not to exceed $320,848, for the
period January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2027, and

WHEREAS, said agreement is necessary P.E./Design services associated with the
Glenwood Road Bridge over Big Choconut Creek Replacement project, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes an agreement with Delta
Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors, & Landscape Architects, DPC, 860 Hooper Road, Endwell,
New York 13760 for professional engineering services for the Department of Public Works for the
period January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2027, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of said services, the County shall pay t'he
Contractor an amount not to exceed $320,848 for the term of the agreement, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payments hereinabove authorized shall be made from
budget line28010105.6002205.5202.2920138 (Bridges), and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is
hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form
by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this
Resolution.




	12192024-24A.pdf
	12192024-33A
	12192024-38A
	12192024-51C

